

TOWN OF CHAPFI HILL

Town Hall 405 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard Chapel Hill. NC 27514

Legislation Text

File #: [23-0816], Version: 1

Support for the Orange County Board of Commissioners Proceeding with Design Consultant Services for Developing a Master Plan for the Greene Tract.

Staff: Department:

Britany Waddell, Director Judy Johnson, Assistant Director Planning

Overview: Consider adopting a resolution of support for the Orange County Board of Commissioners to proceed with consulting services for developing the Greene Tract Master Plan.



Recommendation:

That the Council adopt a resolution of supporting the Orange County Board of Commissioners proceeding with hiring a firm to develop the Greene Tract Master Plan.

Decision Points:

- Orange County will be the contracting agency
- Chapel Hill, Orange County, and Carrboro have an Interlocal Agreement detailing the future uses of the Greene Tract property to include affordable housing, mixed income housing, a future school site, and public recreation space.
- The property is located within Chapel Hill's jurisdiction, and any entitlement of the property would be approved by the Chapel Hill Town Council.

Key Issues:

- Staff from the three jurisdictions reviewed and selected a preferred consultant.
- The preferred consultant will work closely with staff and the community engagement consultant, Gensler Associates.
- Expected completion of the Master Plan project is December 2024.

Fiscal Impact/Resources: The maximum amount currently proposed for the master plan design services is \$204,000. Chapel Hill's share is 43 percent of this or \$87,720. The Town's share of the project costs were part of the FY 2023 excess fund balance appropriation and these funds were carried over to the FY 2024 budget. Staff from the three jurisdictions are working with the preferred consultant to possibly reduce the total costs.



Attachments:

Resolution

File #: [23-0816], Version: 1

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING ORANGE COUNTY'S CONTRACT FOR DESIGN SERVICES TO DEVELOP A MASTER PLAN FOR THE GREENE TRACT(2023-11-29/R-3)

WHEREAS, THE Town of Chapel Hill has worked with Orange County and the Town of Carrboro regarding development of a Master Plan for the Greene Tract; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill, Orange County, and the Town of Carrboro have an Interlocal Agreement dated June 22, 2021 regarding current and future use of the jointly-owned Greene Tract; and

WHEREAS, the agreement details the priorities and process for consideration of the development of the Greene Tract; and

WHEREAS, the agreement details the financial responsibility for all costs associated with the implementation of the agreement for each party; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council adopts the resolution supporting the Orange County Board of Commissioners entering a contract for design consultant services to be provided to develop a Master Plan for the Greene Tract.

This the 29th day of November, 2023.

The Agenda will reflect the text below and/or the motion text will be used during the meeting.

By adopting the resolution, the Council supports to the Orange County Board of Commissioners entering a contact for design consultant services to develop a Master Plan for the Greene Tract.